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Personal Communications Industry seoc.
929 Exclusivity Detail Site List'ng

2/06/96
13:37:36

Request number .......•. : 940001206 added 2/05/1996
Applicant name •........ : Airtouch paging

Control * Stn It Call S1gn Site Name Abv A
--------- ----- ---------- ---------------- -----
960310223 5 Breckenridge
960310223 7 castle Rock
960310223 9 Denver
960310224 1 Colorado Springs
960310224 3 Colorado Springs
960310224 5 Aurora
960310224 7 Golden
960310224 9 Greeley
960310225 1 Ft. Collins
960310225 3 Boulder
960310225 5 Boulder
960310225 7 Littleton
960310225 9 Longmont
960310226 1 Aurora
960310226 3 Colorado Springs
960310226 5 Monument
960310226 7 Coal Creek
960310226 9 Steamboat Spring
960310227 1 Brighton
960310227 3 Denver
960310227 5 Englewood
960310221 7 Denver
960310227 9 Idaho Springs
960310228 1 Sterling
960310228 3 Vail
960310228 5 Boulder
960310229 1 Cheyenne
960310230 1 Hot Springs
960310231 1 Baton Rouge
960310231 3 New Orleans
960310231 5 New Orleans
960310231 7 New Orleans
960310231 9 Garyville
960310232 1 Hammond
960310232 3 La Place
960310232 5 Raceland
960310232 7 Shreveport
960310232 9 Slidell
960310233 1 St. Tammany
960310233 3 Vacherie
960310234 1 Oklahoma City
960310234 3 Tulsa
960310235 1 Arlington
960310235 3 Athens
960310235 5 Azel
960310235 7 Boyce
960310235 9 Bridgeport
960310236 1 Cedar Hill
960310236 3 Cleburne
960310236 5 Corsicana
960310236 7 Del Rio

Group B
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Personal Communications Industry ssoe.
929 Exclusivity Detail Site List ng

.---. _:....-

2/06/96
13:37:36

Request number : 940001206 added 2/05/1996
Applicant name ..•....•. : Airtouch Paging

Control t Stn ft Call Sign Site Name S Abv A
--------- -- --- ---------- ---------------- -----
960310236 9 Denison
960310237 1 Denton
960310237 3 Denton
960310237 5 Euless
960310237 1 Fort Worth
960310237 9 Irving
960310238 1 Allen
960310238 3 Gainesville
960310238 5 Granbury
960310238 7 Greenville
960310238 9 Howe
960310239 1 Keller
960310239 3 Arlington
960310239 5 Laredo
960310239 7 Lewisville
960310239 9 Los Fresnos
960310240 1 Mcallen
960310240 3 Mesquite
960310240 5 Terrell
960310240 7 Richardson
960310240 9 Dallas
960310242 1 San Angelo
960310242 3 Ft. Worth
960310242 5 Texarkana
960310242 7 Texarkana
960310242 9 Weatherford
960310243 1 Wichita Falls
960310244 1 Alamogordo
960310244 3 Albuquerque
960310244 5 Albuquerque
960310244 1 Farmington
960310244 9 Gallup
960310245 1 Gallup
960310245 3 Santa Fe
960310245 5 Las Cruces
960310245 7 Los Alamos
960310245 9 Los Alamos
960310246 1 Los Alamos
960310246 3 Milan
960310246 5 Ruidoso
960310246 7 Albuquerque
960310246 9 Santa Fe
960310241 1 Socorro
960310247 3 Albuquerque
960310247 5 Albuquerque
960310248 1 El Paso
960310248 3 El paso
960310249 5 £1 Paso
960310249 1 Alder Springs
960310249 3 Fresno
960310249 7 Oakhurst

Group B
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929 Exclusivity Detail Site L1st n9
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Request number : 940001206 added 2/05/1996
Applicant name : Airtouch Paging

Group e

--------- ----- ---------- ----------------
Control. Stn # Call Sign Site Name

960310249
960310250
960310250
960310250
960310250
960310251
960310251
960310252
960310252
960310252
960310252
960310252
960310253
960310253
960310253
960310253
960310253
960310255
960310255
960310255
960310255
960310255
960310256
960310256
960310256
960310256
960310256
960310251
960310251
960310257
960310258
960310259
960310260
960310260
960310260
960310260
960310260
960310261
960310261
960310261
960310261
960310261
960310262
960310262
960310262
960310262
960310262
960310263
960310263
960310263
960310263

9
1
3
5
7
1
3
1
3
5
7
9
1
3
5
7
9
1
3
5
7
9
1
3
5
7
9
1
3
5
1
3
1
3
5
7
9
1
3
5
7
9
1
3
5
7
9
1
3
5
7

Madera
Fresno
Porterville
Exeter
Dunlap
Ames
Des Moines
Emporia
Wichita
Wichita
Lawrence
Lawrence
Leavenworth
Lecompton
Overland Parle
Springhill
Towanda
Eldon
Xansas City
Kansas City
Kansas City
Independence
Lee'S summit
Nashua
Odessa
Peculiar
St Joseph
Lincoln
Omaha
omaha
Sioux Falls
Odessa
Apache Junction
Phoenix
Williams
Flagstaff
Fountain Hills
Kingman
Mesa
Cottonwood
Phoenix
Peoria
Prescott
Scottsdale
Scottsdale
Sedona
Phoenix
Phoenix
ApaChe Jct
Apache Jct
Waddell

AbvA



Personal Communications Industry ssoc.
929 Exclusivity Detail Site Lis ing

2/06/96
13:37:36

Request number .......•. : 940001206 added 2/05/1996
Applicant name ...•••..• : Airtouch Pa9ing

Group B

Control i Stn # Call Sign Site Name

960310263
960310264
960310264
960310264
960310264
960310265
960310265
960310265
960310265
960310265
960310266
960310266
960310266
960310266
960310266
960310267
960310267
960310267
960310267
960310267
960310268
960310268
960310268
960310268
960310268
960310269
960310269
960310269
960310269
960310269
960310270
960310270
960310271
960310271
960310271
960310271
960310272
960310272
960310272
960310273
960310273
960310273
960310273
960310273
960310274
960310274
960310274
960310274
960310274
960310275
960310275

9
1
3
5
7
1
3
5
7
9
1
3
5
7
9
1
3
5
7
9
1
3
5
7
9
1
3
5
7
9
1
3
1
3
5
"7
1
3
5
1
3
5
7
9
1
3
5
7
9
1
3

Yuma
Las Vegas
Boulder City
Las vegas
Laughlin
Auburn
Guinda
Calivaras
Chico
Stockton
Sacramento
Davis
Marysville
French Camp
Sacramento
Sacramento
Sacramento
Roseville
Merced
carmichael
Modesto
Mariposa
Westley
Rescue
Rancho Cordova
Redding
S Lake Tahoe
Sacramento
Yuba City
Red Bluff
Sacramento
Grass Valley
Carson City
Reno
Carson City
Reno
Mica
Mountain Home
Boise
Bend
Newberg
Eugene
Salem
Grants Pass
Eugene
Forest Grove
Colton
Portland
Medford
Roseburg
Westport

10
10
10
OR
OR
OR
OR
OR
OR
OR
OR
OR
OR
OR
OR

AbvA
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Request number ......... : 940001206 added 2/05/1996 Group B
Applicant name ......... : ~irtouch Paging

Control t Stn # call Sign Site Name
--------- ----- ------- .. -- ---------------- -----
960310215 5 Portland R
960310215 7 Newport R
960310275 9 Leba.non R
960310276 1 Portland R
960310276 3 Salem R
960310276 5 Raineer R
960310277 1 Tacoma A
960310277 3 Longview A
9603i0277 5 Bellevue A
960310217 7 Bingden A
960310277 9 Tumwater A
960310278 1 Seattle A
960310278 3 Little Rock A
960310278 5 Clearvlew A
960310278 7 Cosmopolis A
960310278 9 Issaquah A
960310219 1 Chehalis A
960310279 3 Mount Vernon A
960310219 5 Enumclaw A
960310279 "1 Everett A
960310279 9 Spok.ane A
960310281 1 Wenatchee A
960310281 3 Lynnwood A
960310281 5 Port Townsend A
960310281 ., Seattle A
960310281 9 Olga WA
960310282 1 Camas WA
960310282 3 Naselle WA
960310282 5 North Bend WA
960310282 7 seattle WA
960310282 9 orting WA
960310283 1 Tacoma WA
960310283 3 Olympia WA
960310283 5 Tacoma WA
960310283 7 Redmond WA
960310283 9 Clinton WA
960310284 1 San Francisco CA
960310284 3 Santa Cruz CA
960310284 5 Boulder Creek CA
960310284 1 Eureka CA
960310284 9 San Francisco CA
960310285 1 San Francisco CA
960310285 3 Carmel Highlands CA
960310285 5 Loma Prieta CA
960310285 1 Montara CA
960310285 9 Morgan Hill CA
960310286 1 Santa Rosa CA
960310286 3 Mill Valley CA
960310286 5 Salinas CA
960310286 7 Fairfield CA
960310286 9 Glen Ellen CA
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'£XROOS Personal Communications Industry ssoc. 2/06/96
Pag~ 17 929 Exclusivity Detail Site List n9 13:31:36

Request number ......•.. : 940001206 added 2/05/1996 Group B
Applicant name ......... : Alrtouch Paging

Control * Stn f Call Sign Site Name Abv A
--------- ----- ---------- ---------------- -----
960310287 1 Palo Alto
960310287 3 Redwood
960310287 5 Oakland
960310287 7 San Francisco
960310287 9 Daly City
960310289 1 Soledad
960310289 3 St. Helena
960310289 5 San Francisco
960310289 7 San. Francisco
960310289 9 San Francisco
960310290 1 Wendover
960310290 3 Wendover
960310291 1 Salt Lake City
960310291 3 Clarkston
960310291 5 Copperton
960310291 7 Heber
960310291 9 Cedar City
960310292 1 Levan
960310292 3 Coalville
960310292 5 Magna
960310292 7 Plain City
960310292 9 Logan
960310293 1 Salt Lake City
960310293 3 Roy
960310293 5 Orem
960310293 1 Park City
960310293 9 Ogden
960310294 1 St. George
960310294 3 St. George
960310295 1 Albers
960310295 3 Belleville
960310295 5 Edwardsville
960310296 1 Arnold
960310296 3 Cape Girardeau
960310296 5 Columbia
960310296 7 Bridgeton
960310296 9 St Louis
960310297 1 Jefferson City
960310297 3 OFallon
960310297 5 Chesterfield
960310297 7 Alton
960310298 1 Safford
960310321 1 Rochester
960310321 3 Minneapolis
960310321 5 Rochester
960310321 7 st. Paul MN

838 sites listed above



ATTACHMENT B

DECLARATION

I, Darryl Richard, hereby declare under penalty of perjury that the following is true
and correct:

1. I am a paralegal at the law firm of Koteen & Naftalin.

2. I have examined a printout obtained from the Commission's database in
Gettysburg, PA of all granted and pending applications fIled by AirTouch and its affiliates on
929.4875 MHz.

3. During the period from February 5 through February 8, 1996, AirTouch fIled
in excess of 480 applications on 929.4875 MHz. The foregoing database record discloses that
none of these applications was granted during this period.

4. I have examined copies of fIlings by AirTouch and its affiliates relating to
construction of authorized local, regional and nationwide systems on exclusive 929 MHz
channels obtained from the Commission's public records. These materials confirm that there
are significant gaps or omissions in the public record of such filings which precludes
verification of AirTouch's claims in its "Opposition to the Petition of American Paging, Inc.
for Partial Reconsideration" regarding previous certifications to the Commission. (Opposition,
p.23).

Dct;:=l-- ~oL
Darryl Richard

April 21, 1997



ATTACHMENT C

DECLARATION

I,Dean ·R. LeDour, hereby declare under penalty of perjury that the following

is true and· correct:

1. I am the Corporate Development Manager and responsible for regulatory

affairs for American Paging, Inc. (HAPln).

2. APt is an active competitor for paging services in Florida and adjacent

areas currently serving more than 260,000 subscribers in these areas. Ina

business as dynamic and competitive as paging, any effective competitor requires

the flexibility to alter its network to provide capacity and coverage to meet

changing subscriber needs and to respond to other changing business conditions.

3. API was planning to participate in the Commission's spectrum auctions

for geographic licensing on 929.4875 MHz to acquire geographic licenses in

geographic service areas inclUding areas it already serves and adjacent areas to

:provide reasonable opportunities for expansion of coverage.

4. Based on my personal familiarity with transactions involving the sale of

.similar nationwide exclusive paging channels, I estimate the fair market value of the

nationwide exclusivity rights under Commission's grant to AirTouch at in excess of

.$30 million.

April ~, 1997

,

~Jti!i~oea;:; R. LeDour



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Judy Cooper, a legal secretary in the law firm of Koteen & Naftalin, hereby

certify that on the 21 st day of April, 1997, copies of the foregoing "Reply to

Opposition of AirTouch Paging to Petition of American Paging, Inc. for Partial

Reconsideration" were deposited in the U.S. mail, postage prepaid, addressed to:

Chairman Reed E. Hundt
Federal Communications Commission
1919 M Street, N.W.
Room 814
Washington, DC 20554

Commissioner James H. Quello
Federal Communications Commission
1919 M Street, N.W.
Room 802
Washington, DC 20554

Commissioner Rachelle B. Chong
Federal Communications Commission
1919 M Street, N.W.
Room 844
Washington, DC 20554

Commissioner Susan Ness
Federal Communications Commission
1919 M Street, N.W.
Room 832
Washington, DC 20554

Dan Phythyon, Chief,
Wireless Telecommunications Bureau
Federal Communications Commission
2025 M Street, N.W.
Room 5002
Washington, DC 20554

Rosalind K. Allen, Deputy Bureau
Chief
Wireless Telecommunications Bureau
Federal Communications Commission
2025 M Street, N.W.
Room 5002
Washington, DC 20554

David Furth, Chief
Commercial Wireless Division
Federal Communications Commission
2025 M Street, N.W.
Room 7002
Washington, DC 20554

Mika Savir, Esq.
Commercial Wireless Division
Federal Communications Commission
2025 M Street, N.W.
Room 7002
Washington, DC 20554

Rhonda Lien, Esq.
Commercial Wireless Division
Federal Communications Commission
2025 M Street, N.W.
Room 7002
Washington, DC 20554



A. Thomas Carroccio
Bell, Boyd & Lloyd
1615 L Street, N.W.
Suite 1200
Washington, D.C. 20036

Counsel for A + Communications

Frederick M. Joyce
Joyce & Jacobs
1019-19th Street, N.W.
14th Floor, PH-2
Washington, DC 20036
Counsel for A + Network and
Metrocall

Mark A. Stachiw, Esq.
AirTouch Paging
12221 Merit Drive
Suite 800
Dallas, TX 75251

Carl W. Northrop, Esq.
Paul, Hastings, Janofsky & Walker
1299 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Tenth Floor
Washington, DC 20004
Counsel for AirTouch Paging, Arch
Communications Group

Dennis L. Myers
Vice President/General Counsel
Ameritech Mobile Services, Inc.
2000 West Ameritech Center Dr.
Location 3H78
Hoffman Estates, IL 60195

2

Timothy E. Welch
Hill & Welch
1330 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.
Suite 113
Washington, DC 20036
Counsel for Mashell Tel, B&B,
Wilkinson, PAl, Benkelman/Wauneta,
Supercom, Inc., Chequamegon,
Baldwin/Amery, Communications
Sales and Service, Baker's Electronics,
HEI Communicaitons, Mobilfone
Service, Paging Associates, Pigeon
Telephone, Porter Communications,
Rinker Communications, Wilkinson
County Telephone

Robert H. Schwaninger, Jr.
Brown and Schwaninger
1835 K Street, N.W.
Suite 650
Washington, DC 20006
Counsel for Small Business in
Telecommunications

Jill Abeshouse Stern
Shaw, Pittman, Potts & Trowbridge
2300 N Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20037
Counsel for Coalition for a
Competitive Paging Industry

Veronica M. Ahern
Nixon, Hargrave, Devans & Doyle
One Thomas Circle
Washington, DC 20005
Communications Mobile Services, Inc.

John L. Crump
d/b/a ACE Communications
11403 Waples Mill Road
P. O. Box 3070
Oakton, VA 221 24



William L. Fishman
Sullivan & Worcester LLP
1025 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20036
Counsel for Diamond Page
Partnerships I-XII, et a!.

Harold Mordkofsky
Blooston, Mordkofsky, Jackson &
Dickens
2120 L Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20037
Counsel for Emery Telephone
TeleTouch Licensees, Inc.

Michael J. Shortley, III
180 South Clinton Avenue
Rochester, NY 14646
Counsel for Frontier Corporation

Randolph J. May
Sutherland, Asbill & Brennan
1275 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004-2404
Counsel for General Motors Research
Corp.

Alan S. Tilles
Meyer, Faller, Weisman & Rosenberg,
P.C.
4400 Jenifer Street, N.W.
Suite 380
Washington, DC 20015
Counsel for Glenayre Technologies,
Inc.

3

Jeanne M. Walsh
Kurtis & Associates, P.C.
2000 M Street, N.W.
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20036
Counsel for Metamora Telephone
Company, Inc.

Jonathan D. Blake
Covington & Burling
1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20044
Counsel for Columbia Millimeter
Communications, L.P.

Jack Richards
Keller and Heckman
1001 G Street, N.W.
Suite 500 West
Washington, DC 20001
Counsel for MobileMedia
Communications, Inc.

Thomas Gutierrez
Terry J. Romin
George L. Lyon
Lukas, McGowan, Nace & Gutierrez
1111 Nineteenth Street, N.W.
Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20036
Counsel for Preferred Networks, John
D. Word, Pioneer Telephone, Mobile
Telecomms. Techn., Liberty Cellular,
and PageMart

James L. Wurtz
1275 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
Counsel for Pacific Bell



William J. Franklin, Chartered
1200 G Street, N.W.
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20005-3814
Counsel for Caraway Communications

David L. Hill
Audrey P. Rasmussen
O'Connor & Hannan, L.L.P.
1919 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20006-3483
Counsel for Paging Partners Corp. and
Source One Wireless, Inc.

Judith St. Ledger-Roty
Reed, Smith, Shaw & McClay
1301 K Street, N.W.
Suite 1100 - East Tower
Washington, DC 20005
Counsel for Paging Network, Inc.

Katherine M. Holden
Wiley, Rein & Fielding
1776 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
Counsel for PCIA

John D. Pellegrin
1140 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Suite 606
Washington, DC 20036

4

John A. Prendergast
Richard D. Rubino
Blooston, Mordkofsky, Jackson &
Dickens
2120 L Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20037
Counsel for Ameritel Paging, Inc., The
Private Carrier Paging Licensees, The
Paging Coalition, Page Hawaii, Nucla­
Naturita Telephone Company,
Radiofone, Inc.

Amelia L. Brown
Henry A. Solomon
Haley, Bader & Potts, P.L.C.
4350 North Fairfax Drive
Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203-1633
Counsel for Personal Communications,
Inc., Pass Word, Inc., Western Radio
Services Co.

Jerome K. Blask
Gurman, Blask & Freedman, Chartered
1400 Sixteenth Street, N.W.
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20036
Counsel for ProNet, Inc.

Robert L. Hoggarth
Personal Communications Industry
Association
500 Montgomery Street
Suite 700
Alexandria, VA 2231 4

Raymond C. Trott, P.E.
Trott Communications Group, Inc.
1425 Greenway Drive
Suite 350
Irving, TX 75038



Richard S. Becker & Associates
1915 Eye Street, N.W.
Eighth Floor
Washington, DC 20006

Ellen S. Mandell
Pepper & Corazzini, L.L.P.
1776 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
Counsel for Priority Communications

Lawrence M. Miller
Schwartz, Woods & Miller
1350 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20036
Counsel for Datafon II, Inc. and Zipcall
Long Distance

Caressa D. Bennet
Michael R. Bennet
Bennet & Bennet, PLLC
1831 Ontario Place, N.W.
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20009
Counsel for Border to Border
Communications, Inc.

Joe D. Edge
Tina M. Pidgeon
Drinker, Biddle & Reath
901-15th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
Counsel for Puerto Rico Telephone
Company

Kenneth E. Hardman
Moir & Hardman
2000 L Street, N.W., Suite 512
Washington, DC 20036-4907
Counsel for United Paging Resources

5

Laura H. Phillips
Christina H. Burrow
Dow, Lohnes & Albertson
1200 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20036-6802
Counsel for Sunbelt Transmission
Corp. and Snider Comms. Corp.

William Ciuffo
John Sieber
Comp Comm, Inc.
227 Laurel Road, Suite 100
Voorhees, NJ 08043-2331

Larry Shaefer, President
SMR Systems, Inc.
4212 Mt. Vernon
Houston, TX 77006-5416

Lloyd D. Huffman
Huffman Communications
2829 W. 7th Ave. Box 1753
Corsicana, TX 75151-1753

Brian G. Kiernan, Vice Pres.
InterDigital Communications Corp.
781 Third Avenue
King of Prussia, PA 19406

Mary McDermott
U.S. Telephone Association
1401 H Street, N.W.
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005

Lucille M. Mates
140 New Montgomery Street
Room 1526
San Francisco, CA 94105
Counsel for Pacific Bell



Margaret E. Garber
1275 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
Counsel for Pacific Bell

James F. Rogers
Kevin C. Boyle
Latham & Watkins
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Suite 1300
Washington, DC 20004
Counsel for PageAmerica Group, Inc.
and MobileMedia Communications,
Inc.

David C. Jatlow
Young & Jatlow
2300 N Street, N.W.
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20037
Counsel for AT&T Wireless Services

Robert R. Rule
Rule Radiophone Service, Inc. and
Robert R. Rule dlbla Rule
Communications
2232 Dell Range Boulevard
Cheyenne, WY 82009

Lisa M. Zaina, Esq.
OPASTCO
21 Dupont Circle, N.W.
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20036

6

Dallas Vanderhoof
General Manager
TeleBEEPER of New Mexico, Inc.
P.O. Box 25161
Albuquerque, NM 87125

Heather Hippsley, Esq.
Federal Trade Commission
Bureau of Consumer Protection
6th & Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Room 200
Washington, DC 20580

Steven S. Seltzer
Personal Communications, Inc.
P. O. Box One
Altoona, PA 16603-0001

lsi Judy Cooper
Judy Cooper


